
STATE OF CONNECTICUT 
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL 

IN RE:                                                                       : 
: 

A PETITION FOR A DECLARATORY                 : 
RULING ON THE NEED TO OBTAIN A              : 
SITING COUNCIL CERTIFICATE FOR THE      : 
PROPOSED MODIFICATION OF AN                   : 
EXISTING WIRELESS                                           : 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY AT        : 
50 CLINTON AVE, NORWICH, CONNECTICUT :                     

 
 
 
PETITION NO.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
April 26, 2023

 
 
 

PETITION FOR A DECLARATORY RULING: 
INSTALLATION HAVING NO 

SUBSTANTIAL ADVERSE ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECT 
 
I.         Introduction 

 
 

Pursuant to Sections 16-50j-38 and 16-50j-39 of the Regulations of Connecticut State 
Agencies (“R.C.S.A.”), Dish Wireless LLC (“Dish”) hereby petitions the Connecticut Siting 
Council (the “Council”) for a declaratory ruling (“Petition”) that no Certificate of 
Environmental Compatibility and Public Need (“Certificate”) is required under Section 16-
50k(a) of the Connecticut General Statutes (“C.G.S.”) for the modification of an existing 
wireless telecommunications facility at 50 Clinton Ave, Norwich, Connecticut (the “Existing 
Facility”). 

 
II.        Existing Facility 

 
The Existing Facility is located on an approximately 5.36-acre parcel owned by The 

City of Norwich, the tower is owned by Crown Castle USA Inc. The Facility consists of a 150-
foot monopole tower.  Attachment 1 contains the owner’s authorization permitting Dish to file 
this Petition. The Facility was originally approved for use by the City of Norwich, City Plan 
Commission on August 17, 2000, Special Permit #SP-00-9 as documented in Attachment 2. 

 
 
 
III.       Dish Facility 

 
Dish’s proposed modification to its facility is illustrated on the plans submitted as 

Attachment 3. Dish proposes to expand the existing 180sqft compound by an additional 15.6-feet 
x12.10-feet (180sqft) to accommodate their 5’x7’ steel platform that will house their proposed 
ground equipment.  The proposed new fence will match the existing compound fence. No 
Generator or backup power is proposed at this time. Installation of Dish’s facility will take 
approximately two (2) weeks to complete.  Construction will occur during normal business hours, 
or as allowed by the tower and/or property owner. 



Dish Planned Installation: 
 
Install New Tower Equipment:  
(3)  JMA-MX08FR0665-21 (600/1900 MHz 5G capable) 
antenna @ 106ft RAD 
(3)  Fujitsu TA08025-B604 
(3) Fujitsu TA08025-B605 
(1) Raycap  
(1) Hybrid line 
(1) Commscope MC-PK8-DSH Mount 

 
  Installation of Dish’s facility will cost approximately $48,000  
 
   
 

Dish has confirmed that the Modified Facility is capable of supporting the additional 
antennas and other changes to the tower mounted equipment as documented in the Structural 
Analysis Report annexed hereto as Attachment 4.  

 
 

IV.       The Proposed Modification Will Not Have A Substantial Adverse Environmental Effect 
 
 

1.         Physical Environmental Effects 
The modification of Dish’s Facility will not involve a significant alteration to the 

physical and environmental characteristics of the Property.  No native trees will need to be 
removed and no on-site or off-site wetlands or watercourses will be impacted by the proposed 
facility expansion. 

 
 

2.         Visual Effects 
 

There will be no visual impact made to the existing tower. Dish’s equipment will be 
installed at the 106-foot level of the 150-foot monopole which will have a minimal visual 
impact when viewed from the public right-of-way or adjacent private properties. 

 
 

3.         FCC Compliance 
 

Radio frequency (“RF”) emissions resulting from Dish’s proposed modification of the 
Existing Facility will be well below the standards adopted by the Federal Communications 
Commission (“FCC”). Included in Attachment 6 is a Radio Frequency Emissions Analysis 
Report prepared by EBI Consulting. This report confirms that the modified facility will operate 
well within the RF emission standards established by the FCC.



V.        Notice to the Municipality, Property Owner and Abutting Landowners 
 

On April 26, 2023, a copy of this Petition was sent to Norwich Mayor Peter Albert 
Nystrom and Dan Daniska, City Planner / Wetlands Agent. A notice of Dish’s intent to file this 
Petition was also sent to the owners of land that may be considered to abut the Property. Included 
in Attachment 7 is a sample abutter’s letter and the list of those abutting landowners who were 
sent notice. 

 
 

VI.       Conclusion 
 

Based on the information provided above, the Petitioners respectfully requests that the 
Council issue a determination in the form of a declaratory ruling that the new facility compound 
at the Property will not have a substantial adverse environmental effect and does not require the 
issuance of a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need pursuant to § 16-50k 
of the General Statutes. 

 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Denise Sabo 
Northeast Site Solutions- Agent for Crown Castle USA Inc. o/b/o Dish Wireless 
(860) 209-4690 
denise@northeastsitesolutions.com 

 
 
 
Attachments 

 
Cc:  Mayor Peter Albert Nystrom 

  Norwich City Hall  
 100 Broadway  
 Norwich, CT 06360 
 
Dan Daniska, City Planner / Wetlands Agent 
City of Norwich 
23 Union St. 
Norwich, CT 06360 
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4545 E River Rd, Suite 320 
West Henrietta, NY 14586 

P h o n e :  ( 5 8 5 )  4 4 5 - 5 8 9 6  
F a x :     ( 7 2 4 )  4 1 6 - 4 4 6 1  
www.crowncastle.com 

Crown Castle Letter of Authorization 

CT - CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL 

Melanie A. Bachman 

Executive Director 

Connecticut Siting Council 

10 Franklin Square 

New Britain, CT 06051 

Re: Tower Share Application 

Crown Castle telecommunications site at: 

50 CLINTON AVENUE, NORWICH, CT 06360 

T-MOBILE USA TOWER LLC (“Crown Castle”) hereby authorizes DISH Wireless LLC, including their

Agent, to act as our Agent in the processing of all zoning applications, building permits and approvals

through the CT - CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL for the existing wireless communications site

described below:

Crown Site ID/Name: 826313/NORWICH 

Customer Site ID: BOBOS00883A/ 

Site Address:  50 Clinton Avenue, Norwich, CT 06360 

Crown Castle 

By:  ____________________________________ Date:  _________________ 

Richard Zajac 

Site Acquisition Specialist 

2/15/2023
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1) INTRODUCTION

This tower is a 149.083 ft Monopole tower designed by PIROD MANUFACTURES INC. 

2) ANALYSIS CRITERIA

TIA-222 Revision: TIA-222-H
Risk Category: II
Wind Speed: 124 mph 
Exposure Category: B
Topographic Factor: 1
Ice Thickness: 1 in
Wind Speed with Ice: 50 mph
Service Wind Speed: 60 mph

Table 1 - Proposed Equipment Configuration 

Mounting 
Level (ft) 

Center 
Line 

Elevation 
(ft) 

Number 
of 

Antennas 

Antenna 
Manufacturer Antenna Model 

Number 
of Feed 
Lines 

Feed 
Line 

Size (in) 

106.0 106.0 

3 fujitsu TA08025-B604

1 1-1/2
3 fujitsu TA08025-B605
3 jma wireless MX08FRO665-21 w/ Mount Pipe 
1 raycap RDIDC-9181-PF-48
1 tower mounts Commscope MC-PK8-DSH 

Table 2 - Other Considered Equipment 

Mounting 
Level (ft) 

Center 
Line 

Elevation 
(ft) 

Number 
of 

Antennas 

Antenna 
Manufacturer Antenna Model 

Number 
of Feed 
Lines 

Feed 
Line 

Size (in) 

149.0 
154.0 2 decibel DB809T6E-XC 

2 7/8 
149.0 2 tower mounts Side Arm Mount [SO 702-1] 

140.0 
142.0 

3 ericsson AIR6449 B41_T-MOBILE w/ 
Mount Pipe 

3 
1 

1-5/8
1-3/8

3 ericsson RADIO 4449 B71 B85A_T-
MOBILE 

3 ericsson RADIO 4460 B2/B25 B66_TMO 

3 rfs celwave APXVAARR24_43-U-NA20 w/ 
Mount Pipe 

140.0 
1 tower mounts Platform Mount [LP 401-1] 
1 tower mounts Support Rail Kit [#HRK14] 

125.0 

127.0 

3 ericsson AIR 6419 B77G_CCIV3 

6 
4 
3 
2 
1 

1-1/4
13/16

3/8 
7/8 

Conduit  

3 ericsson RRUS 32 B2 
3 ericsson RRUS 4449 B5/B12
3 raycap DC6-48-60-18-8F

125.0 

3 cci antennas DMP65R-BU8D
3 cci antennas TPA65R-BU8D_CCIV2
3 ericsson RRUS 4426 B66
3 ericsson RRUS 4478 B14_CCIV2
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Mounting 
Level (ft) 

Center 
Line 

Elevation 
(ft) 

Number 
of 

Antennas 

Antenna 
Manufacturer Antenna Model 

Number 
of Feed 
Lines 

Feed 
Line 

Size (in) 

1 tower mounts 
14ft Low Pro-Platform with 

Handrail System [#RMQLP-
4120-H10] 

123.0 3 ericsson AIR 6449 B77D 

115.0 
117.0 

3 kathrein 800 10504 w/ Mount Pipe 
6 1-5/83 kathrein 860 10025

115.0 1 tower mounts T-Arm Mount [TA 602-3]

60.0 60.0 

4 jma wireless MX06FRO660-03 w/ Mount Pipe 

1 1-5/8

1 raycap RRFDC-3315-PF-48

2 samsung 
telecommunications MT6407-77A w/ Mount Pipe 

2 samsung 
telecommunications RF4439D-25A 

2 samsung 
telecommunications RF4440D-13A 

1 tower mounts Platform Mount [LP 405-1] 

3) ANALYSIS PROCEDURE

Table 3 - Documents Provided

Document Reference Source 

4-GEOTECHNICAL REPORTS 3503439 CCISITES 
4-TOWER FOUNDATION DRAWINGS/DESIGN/SPECS 3876096 CCISITES

4-TOWER MANUFACTURER DRAWINGS 3503440 CCISITES 
4-POST-MODIFICATION INSPECTION 5612299 CCISITES

4-TOWER REINFORCEMENT DESIGN/DRAWINGS/DATA 5431194 CCISITES

3.1)  Analysis Method 

tnxTower (version 8.1.1.0), a commercially available analysis software package, was used to create a 
three-dimensional model of the tower and calculate member stresses for various loading cases. 
Selected output from the analysis is included in Appendix A. When applicable, Crown Castle has 
calculated and provided the effective area for panel antennas using approved methods following the 
intent of the TIA-222 standard. 

3.2)  Assumptions 

1) Tower and structures were maintained in accordance with the TIA-222 Standard.
2) The configuration of antennas, transmission cables, mounts and other appurtenances are as

specified in Tables 1 and 2 and the referenced drawings.

This analysis may be affected if any assumptions are not valid or have been made in error. Crown 
Castle should be notified to determine the effect on the structural integrity of the tower. 
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4) ANALYSIS RESULTS

Table 4 - Section Capacity (Summary)

Section 
No. Elevation (ft) Component 

Type Size Critical 
Element P (K) SF*P_allow 

(K) 
% 

Capacity Pass / Fail 

L1 149.083 - 
133.083 Pole TP26x12.75x0.25 1 -4.81 1137.34 4.5 Pass

L2 133.083 - 
98.5 Pole TP34.0625x23.0844x0.3125 2 -20.22 1987.88 24.0 Pass

L3 98.5 - 64.833 Pole TP41.75x32.3154x0.375 3 -27.91 2939.13 33.4 Pass

L4 64.833 - 32 Pole TP49.0625x39.8258x0.375 4 -40.37 3460.55 43.6 Pass

L5 32 - 0 Pole TP56.125x46.9578x0.375 5 -52.96 4075.94 52.2 Pass

Summary

Pole (L5) 52.2 Pass

Rating = 52.2 Pass

Table 5 - Tower Component Stresses vs. Capacity - LC7 

Notes Component Elevation (ft) % Capacity Pass / Fail 

1 Anchor Rods 0 53.9 Pass 
1 Base Plate 0 53.9 Pass
1 Base Foundation (Structure) 0 63.3 Pass
1 Base Foundation (Soil Interaction) 0 24.2 Pass

Structure Rating (max from all components) = 63.3% 

Notes:
1) See additional documentation in “Appendix C – Additional Calculations” for calculations supporting the % capacity

consumed.

4.1)  Recommendations 

The tower and its foundation have sufficient capacity to carry the proposed load configuration.  No 
modifications are required at this time. 
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APPENDIX A 

TNXTOWER OUTPUT 
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MATERIAL STRENGTH

GRADE GRADEFy FyFu Fu
 A572-65  65 ksi  80 ksi

TOWER DESIGN NOTES

1.  Tower is located in New London County, Connecticut.
2.  Tower designed for Exposure B to the TIA-222-H Standard.
3.  Tower designed for a 124 mph basic wind in accordance with the TIA-222-H Standard.
4.  Tower is also designed for a 50 mph basic wind with 1.00 in ice. Ice is considered to

 increase in thickness with height.
5.  Deflections are based upon a 60 mph wind.
6.  Tower Risk Category II.
7.  Topographic Category 1 with Crest Height of 0.00 ft
8.  TOWER RATING: 52.2%
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  Tower Input Data    

 
 
The tower is a monopole. 
This tower is designed using the TIA-222-H standard. 
The following design criteria apply:  

 Tower is located in New London County, Connecticut. 
 Tower base elevation above sea level: 96.00 ft. 
 Basic wind speed of 124 mph. 
 Risk Category II. 
 Exposure Category B. 
 Simplified Topographic Factor Procedure for wind speed-up calculations is used. 
 Topographic Category: 1. 
 Crest Height: 0.00 ft. 
 Nominal ice thickness of 1.0000 in. 
 Ice thickness is considered to increase with height. 
 Ice density of 56 pcf. 
 A wind speed of 50 mph  is used in combination with ice. 
 Temperature drop of 50 °F. 
 Deflections calculated using a wind speed of 60 mph. 
 A non-linear (P-delta) analysis was used. 
 Pressures are calculated at each section. 
 Stress ratio used in pole design is 1. 
 Tower analysis based on target reliabilities in accordance with Annex S. 
 Load Modification Factors used: Kes(Fw) = 0.95, Kes(ti) = 0.85. 
 Maximum demand-capacity ratio is: 1.05. 
 Local bending stresses due to climbing loads, feed line supports, and appurtenance mounts are not 

considered. 
 

  Options    
 

  Consider Moments - Legs   Distribute Leg Loads As Uniform   Use ASCE 10 X-Brace Ly Rules 
  Consider Moments - Horizontals   Assume Legs Pinned   Calculate Redundant Bracing Forces 
  Consider Moments - Diagonals √ Assume Rigid Index Plate   Ignore Redundant Members in FEA 
  Use Moment Magnification √ Use Clear Spans For Wind Area   SR Leg Bolts Resist Compression 
√ Use Code Stress Ratios   Use Clear Spans For KL/r   All Leg Panels Have Same Allowable 
√ Use Code Safety Factors - Guys   Retension Guys To Initial Tension   Offset Girt At Foundation 
  Escalate Ice √ Bypass Mast Stability Checks √ Consider Feed Line Torque 
  Always Use Max Kz √ Use Azimuth Dish Coefficients   Include Angle Block Shear Check 
  Use Special Wind Profile √ Project Wind Area of Appurt.   Use TIA-222-H Bracing Resist. 

Exemption 
  Include Bolts In Member Capacity   Autocalc Torque Arm Areas   Use TIA-222-H Tension Splice 

Exemption 
  Leg Bolts Are At Top Of Section   Add IBC .6D+W Combination Poles 
  Secondary Horizontal Braces Leg   Sort Capacity Reports By Component √ Include Shear-Torsion Interaction 
  Use Diamond Inner Bracing (4 Sided)   Triangulate Diamond Inner Bracing    Always Use Sub-Critical Flow 
  SR Members Have Cut Ends   Treat Feed Line Bundles As Cylinder   Use Top Mounted Sockets 
  SR Members Are Concentric   Ignore KL/ry For 60 Deg. Angle Legs   Pole Without Linear Attachments 
          Pole With Shroud Or No 

Appurtenances 
          Outside and Inside Corner Radii Are 

Known 
 
 
 

  Tapered Pole Section Geometry    
 



ASCE 7 Hazards Report
Address:
No Address at This Location

Standard: ASCE/SEI 7-16 Latitude: 41.555501

Risk Category: II Longitude: -72.1103

Soil Class: D - Stiff Soil Elevation: 3424.26 ft (NAVD 88)

Wind

Results: 

Wind Speed 124 Vmph

10-year MRI 75 Vmph

25-year MRI 85 Vmph

50-year MRI 96 Vmph

100-year MRI 101 Vmph

Data Source: ASCE/SEI 7-16, Fig. 26.5-1B and Figs. CC.2-1–CC.2-4, and Section 26.5.2

Date Accessed: Tue Feb 28 2023

Value provided is 3-second gust wind speeds at 33 ft above ground for Exposure C Category, based on linear 
interpolation between contours. Wind speeds are interpolated in accordance with the 7-16 Standard. Wind speeds 
correspond to approximately a 7% probability of exceedance in 50 years (annual exceedance probability = 
0.00143, MRI = 700 years).

Site is in a hurricane-prone region as defined in ASCE/SEI 7-16 Section 26.2. Glazed openings need not be 
protected against wind-borne debris.
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SS : 0.194

S1 : 0.054

Fa : 1.6

Fv : 2.4

SMS : 0.311

SM1 : 0.13

SDS : 0.207

SD1 : 0.086

TL : 6

PGA : 0.107

PGA M : 0.17

FPGA : 1.586

Ie : 1

Cv : 0.7

Seismic Design Category:

D - Stiff Soil

B
Design Response Spectrum

S  (g) vs T(s)a

MCE   Response SpectrumR

S  (g) vs T(s)a

Design Vertical Response Spectrum

S  (g) vs T(s)a

MCE   Vertical Response SpectrumR

S  (g) vs T(s)a

Seismic

Site Soil Class: 

Results: 

Data Accessed: Tue Feb 28 2023

Date Source: 
USGS Seismic Design Maps based on ASCE/SEI 7-16 and ASCE/SEI 7-16 Table 1.5-2. Additional data for 
site-specific ground motion procedures in accordance with ASCE/SEI 7-16 Ch. 21 are available from USGS.
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Ice

Results: 

Data Source: 

Date Accessed: 

Ice Thickness: 1.00 in.

Concurrent Temperature: 15 F

Gust Speed 50 mph

Standard ASCE/SEI 7-16, Figs. 10-2 through 10-8

Tue Feb 28 2023

Ice thicknesses on structures in exposed locations at elevations higher than the surrounding terrain and in valleys 
and gorges may exceed the mapped values.

Values provided are equivalent radial ice thicknesses due to freezing rain with concurrent 3-second gust speeds, 
for a 500-year mean recurrence interval, and temperatures concurrent with ice thicknesses due to freezing rain. 
Thicknesses for ice accretions caused by other sources shall be obtained from local meteorological studies. Ice 
thicknesses in exposed locations at elevations higher than the surrounding terrain and in valleys and gorges may 
exceed the mapped values.

The ASCE 7 Hazard Tool is provided for your convenience, for informational purposes only, and is provided “as is” and without warranties of 
any kind. The location data included herein has been obtained from information developed, produced, and maintained by third party providers; 
or has been extrapolated from maps incorporated in the ASCE 7 standard. While ASCE has made every effort to use data obtained from 
reliable sources or methodologies, ASCE does not make any representations or warranties as to the accuracy, completeness, reliability, 
currency, or quality of any data provided herein. Any third-party links provided by this Tool should not be construed as an endorsement, 
affiliation, relationship, or sponsorship of such third-party content by or from ASCE.

ASCE does not intend, nor should anyone interpret, the results provided by this Tool to replace the sound judgment of a competent 
professional, having knowledge and experience in the appropriate field(s) of practice, nor to substitute for the standard of care required of such 
professionals in interpreting and applying the contents of this Tool or the ASCE 7 standard.

In using this Tool, you expressly assume all risks associated with your use. Under no circumstances shall ASCE or its officers, directors, 
employees, members, affiliates, or agents be liable to you or any other person for any direct, indirect, special, incidental, or consequential 
damages arising from or related to your use of, or reliance on, the Tool or any information obtained therein. To the fullest extent permitted by 
law, you agree to release and hold harmless ASCE from any and all liability of any nature arising out of or resulting from any use of data 
provided by the ASCE 7 Hazard Tool.
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ATTACHMENT 5 
 

  



Date:   March 16, 2023 

Rob Kulbacki POD Group 
Crown Castle  1033 E Turkeyfoot Lake Rd. Suite 206 
2000 Corporate Drive,  Akron, OH 44312 
Canonsburg, PA 15317 (330) 961.7432
724-416-2116 mhoudeshell@podgrp.com

Subject: Mount Analysis Report  

Carrier Designation: DISH Network  
Carrier Site Number: BOBOS00883A

Crown Castle Designation: Crown Castle BU Number: 826313 
Crown Castle Site Name: NORWICH 
Crown Castle JDE Job Number: 671450 
Crown Castle Order Number: 572907 Rev. 1 

Engineering Firm Designation: POD Report Designation: 21-113849

Site Data: 50 Clinton Avenue, Norwich, New Loundon County, CT 06360
Latitude 41°33’19.80” Longitude -72°6’37.08”  

Structure Information: Tower Height & Type: 150 ft Monopole 
Mount Elevation: 106 ft 
Mount Type: 8’ Platform with Support Rail 

Dear Rob Kulbacki,  

POD Group is pleased to submit this “Mount Analysis Report” to determine the structural integrity of DISH 
Network’s antenna mounting system with the proposed appurtenance and equipment addition on the 
abovementioned supporting tower structure. Analysis of the existing supporting tower structure is to be completed 
by others and therefore is not part of this analysis. Analysis of the antenna mounting system as a tie-off point for 
fall protection or rigging is not part of this document. 

The purpose of the analysis is to determine acceptability of the mount stress level.  Based on our analysis we 
have determined the mount stress level to be: 

8’ Platform with Support Rail (Multiple Sector) Sufficient  

This analysis utilizes an ultimate 3-second gust wind speed of 124 mph as required by the 2021 International 
Building Code. Applicable Standard references and design criteria are listed in Section 2 - Analysis Criteria. 

Mount structural analysis prepared by: Bradley Linerode 

Respectfully submitted by:  

Jason Cheronis, PE 
Connecticut PE#: 0032793 
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1) INTRODUCTION 
 
This mount is a proposed 8’ Platform with Support Rail designed by Commscope (P/N: MC-PK8). This mount is 
to be installed at the 106 ft elevation on the 150 ft Monopole. 
 
2) ANALYSIS CRITERIA 
 
 Building Code:  2021 IBC  
 TIA-222 Revision:  TIA-222-H 
 Risk Category:  II 
 Ultimate Wind Speed:  124 mph 
 Exposure Category:  B 
 Topographic Factor at Base:  1.000 
 Topographic Factor at Mount:  1.000 
 Ice Thickness:  1 in 
 Wind Speed with Ice:  50 mph 
 Seismic Ss:  0.194 
 Seismic S1:  0.054 
 Live Loading Wind Speed:  30 mph 
 Man Live Load at Mid/End-Points: 250 lb 
 Man Live Load at Mount Pipes:  500 lb 

 
Table 1 - Proposed Equipment Configuration 

Mount 
Centerline 

(ft) 

Antenna 
Centerline 

(ft) 

Number 
of 

Antennas 

Antenna 
Manufacturer Antenna Model 

Mount / 
Modification 

Details 
Note 

106 106 

3 JMA WIRELESS MX08FRO665-21 
8’ Platform 

with Support 
Rail 

- 
3 FUJITSU TA08025-B604 
3 FUJITSU TA08025-B605 
1 RAYCAP RDIDC-9181-PF-48 

 
 
3) ANALYSIS PROCEDURE 
 

Table 2 - Documents Provided 

Document Remarks Reference Source 

Crown Application - 
Crown Castle 

App #: 572907 Rev. 1 
Dated: 8/18/2021 

Crown Castle 

Structural Analysis - 
Paul J. Ford 

Report #: 37521-1087.001.7805 
Dated: 9/13/2021 

Crown Castle 

Proposed Base Levels 
Drawings - 

Crown Castle 
Sheet #: A1-106 

Dated: 10/10/2021 
Crown Castle 

Mount Specification Sheets - 
Commscope 

Part #: MC-PK8-DSH 
Dated: 3/17/2021 

Commscope 

 
  



 3/16/23 
8’ Platform with Support Rail Mount Analysis CCI BU Number: 826313 
Project Number: 21-113849, Application 572907 Rev. 1  Page 4 

3.1) Analysis Method 
 

RISA-3D (Version 17.0.2), a commercially available analysis software package, was used to create 
a three-dimensional model of the antenna mounting system and calculate member stresses for 
various loading cases. Selected output from the analysis are included in the Appendices. 
 
A tool internally developed, using Microsoft Excel, by POD Group, was used to calculate wind loading 
on all appurtenances, dishes, and mount members for various load cases. Selected output from the 
calculations is included in Appendix B. 
 
This analysis was performed in accordance with Crown Castle’s ENG-SOW-10208 Tower Mount 
Analysis (Revision B).  

 
3.2) Assumptions 

 
1) The antenna mounting system was properly fabricated, installed, and maintained in good 

condition in accordance with its original design, TIA Standards, and/or manufacturer’s 
specifications. This is not a condition assessment of the mount, structure, or foundation.  

2) The configuration of antennas, mounts, and other appurtenances are as specified in Table 1 and 
the referenced drawings. 

3) All member connections are assumed to have been designed to meet or exceed the load carrying 
capacity of the connected member unless otherwise specified in this report. 

4) The weight of the mount was increased 10% in the analysis to account for connections, coax, and 
jumpers. 

5) The purpose of this report is to assess the feasibility of adding appurtenances usually 
accompanied by transmission lines to the structure. POD Group does not analyze the fabrication 
of the mount or structure (including welding). 

6) The analysis will be required to be revised if the existing conditions in the field differ from those 
shown in the above-referenced documents or assumed in this analysis. No allowance was made 
for any damaged, missing, or rusted members. 

7) Steel grades have been assumed as follows, unless noted otherwise: 
a. Channel ASTM A1011 (GR 36)  
b. Angle, Plate  ASTM A36 (GR 36) 
c. HSS (Rectangular)  ASTM 500 (GR B-46) 
d. Pipe  ASTM A500 (GR C-60) 
e. Connection Bolts  ASTM A325 

If any of these assumptions are not valid or have been made in error, this analysis may be affected, 
and POD Group should be allowed to review any new information to determine its effect on the 
structural integrity of the mount. 

 



 3/16/23 
8’ Platform with Support Rail Mount Analysis CCI BU Number: 826313 
Project Number: 21-113849, Application 572907 Rev. 1  Page 5 

4) ANALYSIS RESULTS 
 
Table 3 - Mount Component Stresses vs. Capacity (8’ Platform with Support Rail) 

Notes Component Critical Member Centerline (ft) % Capacity Pass / Fail 

1 

Face FACE 

106 

4.8 Pass 
Rail RAIL 6.2 Pass 

Standoff SO 24.3 Pass 
Corner CR 21.6 Pass 
Plate PLATE 29.3 Pass 

Mount Pipe MP  6.5 Pass 
Rail Connection RAIL CON 7.4 Pass 
Grating Support GRAT SUP 19.8 Pass 

Standoff Flange Plate Bolts - - 2.6 Pass 
Standoff Flange Plate - - 24.5 Pass 

 

Structure Rating (max from all components) =  29.3% 

 Notes: 
1) See additional documentation in “Appendix C – Software Analysis Output” and “Appendix D – Additional Calculations” for 

calculations supporting the % capacity 
 
 

4.1) Recommendations 
   

The proposed mount Commscope MC-PK8-DSH installed at 106’ elevation per manufacturer 
specifications has sufficient capacity to carry the proposed loading configuration.  
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APPENDIX E 
 

Design Criteria   



ASCE 7 Hazards Report
Address:
No Address at This 
Location

Standard: ASCE/SEI 7-16

Risk Category: II

Soil Class: D - Default (see 
Section 11.4.3)

Elevation: 95.92 ft (NAVD 88)

Latitude:
Longitude:

41.5555

-72.1103

Wind

Results: 

Wind Speed: 124 Vmph

10-year MRI 75 Vmph

25-year MRI 85 Vmph

50-year MRI 96 Vmph

100-year MRI 101 Vmph

Data Source: ASCE/SEI 7-16, Fig. 26.5-1B and Figs. CC.2-1–CC.2-4, and Section 26.5.2

Date Accessed: Wed Nov 03 2021

Value provided is 3-second gust wind speeds at 33 ft above ground for Exposure C Category, based on linear 
interpolation between contours. Wind speeds are interpolated in accordance with the 7-16 Standard. Wind speeds 
correspond to approximately a 7% probability of exceedance in 50 years (annual exceedance probability = 
0.00143, MRI = 700 years).

Site is in a hurricane-prone region as defined in ASCE/SEI 7-16 Section 26.2. Glazed openings need not be 
protected against wind-borne debris.

Page 1 of 3https://asce7hazardtool.online/ Wed Nov 03 2021
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SS : 0.194

S1 : 0.054

Fa : 1.6

Fv : 2.4

SMS : 0.311

SM1 : 0.13

SDS : 0.207

SD1 : 0.086

TL : 6

PGA : 0.107

PGA M : 0.17

FPGA : 1.586

Ie : 1

Cv : 0.7

Design Response Spectrum

S  (g) vs T(s)a

MCE   Response SpectrumR

S  (g) vs T(s)a

Design Vertical Response Spectrum

S  (g) vs T(s)a

MCE   Vertical Response SpectrumR

S  (g) vs T(s)a

Seismic

Site Soil Class: 

Results: 

Seismic Design Category

D - Default (see Section 11.4.3)

B

Data Accessed: 

Date Source: 

Wed Nov 03 2021
USGS Seismic Design Maps based on ASCE/SEI 7-16 and ASCE/SEI 7-16 
Table 1.5-2. Additional data for site-specific ground motion procedures in 
accordance with ASCE/SEI 7-16 Ch. 21 are available from USGS.
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Ice

Results: 

Data Source: 

Date Accessed: 

Ice Thickness: 1.00 in.

Concurrent Temperature: 15 F

Gust Speed: 50 mph

Standard ASCE/SEI 7-16, Figs. 10-2 through 10-8

Wed Nov 03 2021

Ice thicknesses on structures in exposed locations at elevations higher than the surrounding terrain and in valleys 
and gorges may exceed the mapped values.

Values provided are equivalent radial ice thicknesses due to freezing rain with concurrent 3-second gust speeds, 
for a 500-year mean recurrence interval, and temperatures concurrent with ice thicknesses due to freezing rain. 
Thicknesses for ice accretions caused by other sources shall be obtained from local meteorological studies. Ice 
thicknesses in exposed locations at elevations higher than the surrounding terrain and in valleys and gorges may 
exceed the mapped values.

The ASCE 7 Hazard Tool is provided for your convenience, for informational purposes only, and is provided “as is” and without warranties of 
any kind. The location data included herein has been obtained from information developed, produced, and maintained by third party providers; 
or has been extrapolated from maps incorporated in the ASCE 7 standard. While ASCE has made every effort to use data obtained from 
reliable sources or methodologies, ASCE does not make any representations or warranties as to the accuracy, completeness, reliability, 
currency, or quality of any data provided herein. Any third-party links provided by this Tool should not be construed as an endorsement, 
affiliation, relationship, or sponsorship of such third-party content by or from ASCE.

ASCE does not intend, nor should anyone interpret, the results provided by this Tool to replace the sound judgment of a competent 
professional, having knowledge and experience in the appropriate field(s) of practice, nor to substitute for the standard of care required of such 
professionals in interpreting and applying the contents of this Tool or the ASCE 7 standard.

In using this Tool, you expressly assume all risks associated with your use. Under no circumstances shall ASCE or its officers, directors, 
employees, members, affiliates, or agents be liable to you or any other person for any direct, indirect, special, incidental, or consequential 
damages arising from or related to your use of, or reliance on, the Tool or any information obtained therein. To the fullest extent permitted by 
law, you agree to release and hold harmless ASCE from any and all liability of any nature arising out of or resulting from any use of data 
provided by the ASCE 7 Hazard Tool.
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APPENDIX F 
 

Mount Specification Sheets 



1.0 GENERAL 
1.1  ALL METRIC DIMENSIONS ARE IN BRACKETS
1.2  FOR PATENTS, SEE WWW.CS-PAT.COM

2.0 DESIGN NOTES
2.1 TORQUE U-BOLTS TO 44 FT-LBS

3.0 MANUFACTURING/SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS
4.0 TEST
5.0 PACKAGING

PATENT PENDING

96''
46''
29'

REVISIONS

REV. ECN DESCRIPTION BY DATE

A 10272PC INITIAL RELEASE HDAI 03/08/2021

1234

1234

A

B
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D D

C

A

B

NOTES:
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A500, A1011/A1018

C
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1 PLACE

REVISION

TOLERANCES

STATUSVERSION REVISIONSTATUSVERSION

DOCUMENT NO.

1:32

GALV A123
FINISH

SURFACE AREA

TITLENAME DATE

SAP MATERIAL MASTER

MC-PK8-DSH

C 2021 CommScope, Inc.
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96 2438.4

40.4 1025.9

38
15

965.2
381.0

A

B

C

D

2

5

3

13
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ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 MC-RM1550-3 12" - 50" OD RINGMOUNT 1
2 MTC300602 SECTOR WELDMENT FOR SNUB NOSE PLATFORM 3
3 MT195801 Corner Weldment Snub Nose Handrail 3
4 GB-0520A 5/8" X 2" GALV BOLT KIT (A325) 12
5 MT54796 3.50" OD X 96" GALV PIPE 3
6 MT546120 2.875" O.D. X 120" PIPE 3
7 GWF-04 1/2" GALV FLAT WASHER 12
8 GUB-4355 1/2" X 3-5/8" X 5" GALV U-BOLT 12
9 MTC300618 MOUNTING PLATE FOR MT-196 6
10 GB-04205 1/2" X 2" GALV BOLT KIT 12
11 MT-219M-H 3.5" OD X 2-7/8" OD Clamp Bracket Assembly 9
12 GUB-4352 1/2" X 3" X 5-1/4" GALV U-BOLT 12
13 MT54696 2.875" O.D. X 96 PIPE 9
14 XP-2525 CROSSOVER PLATE KIT, 2-7/8 OD X 2-7/8 OD 9
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WITH ANTENNASDETAIL A 
SCALE 1 : 4
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SCALE 1 : 4

10

9

8

7

DETAIL C 
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ATTACHMENT 6 
 

  



                  EBI Consulting  

                                                             environmental | engineering | due diligence  
   

21 B Street, Burlington, MA 01803      .         Tel: (781) 273.2500       .        Fax:  (781) 273.3311  

  

  
RADIO FREQUENCY EMISSIONS ANALYSIS REPORT 

EVALUATION OF HUMAN EXPOSURE POTENTIAL 

TO NON-IONIZING EMISSIONS 
 
 
 
  

Dish Existing Facility 
  

Site ID: BOBOS00883A 
  

BOBOS00883A 

50 Clinton Avenue 

Norwich, Connecticut 06360 
   

March 20, 2023 
  

EBI Project Number: 6223000994 
  
  

    
  

Site Compliance Summary 

Compliance Status: COMPLIANT 

Site total MPE% of  
FCC general  
population 

allowable limit:  

16.38% 

     

  



                  EBI Consulting  

                                                             environmental | engineering | due diligence  
   

21 B Street, Burlington, MA 01803      .         Tel: (781) 273.2500       .        Fax:  (781) 273.3311  

  

March 20, 2023 

Dish 
 

Emissions Analysis for Site:  BOBOS00883A - BOBOS00883A  

 

EBI Consulting was directed to analyze the proposed Dish facility located at 50 Clinton Avenue in 
Norwich, Connecticut for the purpose of determining whether the emissions from the Proposed Dish 
Antenna Installation located on this property are within specified federal limits.   

All information used in this report was analyzed as a percentage of current Maximum Permissible Exposure 
(% MPE) as listed in the FCC OET Bulletin 65 Edition 97-01and ANSI/IEEE Std C95.1. The FCC regulates 
Maximum Permissible Exposure in units of microwatts per square centimeter (µW/cm2). The number of 
µW/cm2 calculated at each sample point is called the power density. The exposure limit for power density 
varies depending upon the frequencies being utilized. Wireless Carriers and Paging Services use different 
frequency bands each with different exposure limits; therefore, it is necessary to report results and limits 
in terms of percent MPE rather than power density. 

All results were compared to the FCC (Federal Communications Commission) radio frequency exposure 
rules, 47 CFR 1.1307(b)(1) – (b)(3), to determine compliance with the Maximum Permissible Exposure 
(MPE) limits for General Population/Uncontrolled environments as defined below. 

General population/uncontrolled exposure limits apply to situations in which the general population may 
be exposed or in which persons who are exposed as a consequence of their employment may not be 
made fully aware of the potential for exposure or cannot exercise control over their exposure. Therefore, 
members of the general population would always be considered under this category when exposure is not 
employment related, for example, in the case of a telecommunications tower that exposes persons in a 
nearby residential area. 

Public exposure to radio frequencies is regulated and enforced in units of microwatts per square 
centimeter (μW/cm2). The general population exposure limits for the 600 MHz and 700 MHz frequency 
bands are approximately 400 μW/cm2 and 467 μW/cm2, respectively. The general population exposure 
limit for the 1900 MHz (PCS), 2100 MHz (AWS) and 11 GHz frequency bands is 1000 μW/cm2. Because 
each carrier will be using different frequency bands, and each frequency band has different exposure limits, 
it is necessary to report percent of MPE rather than power density. 
   
Occupational/controlled exposure limits apply to situations in which persons are exposed as a 
consequence of their employment and in which those persons who are exposed have been made fully 
aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise control over their exposure. 
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Occupational/controlled exposure limits also apply where exposure is of a transient nature as a result of 
incidental passage through a location where exposure levels may be above general population/uncontrolled 
limits (see below), as long as the exposed person has been made fully aware of the potential for exposure 
and can exercise control over his or her exposure by leaving the area or by some other appropriate 
means. 

Additional details can be found in FCC OET 65. 

CALCULATIONS 

Calculations were done for the proposed Dish Wireless antenna facility located at 50 Clinton Avenue in 
Norwich, Connecticut using the equipment information listed below. All calculations were performed per 
the specifications under FCC OET 65. Since Dish is proposing highly focused directional panel antennas, 
which project most of the emitted energy out toward the horizon, all calculations were performed 
assuming a lobe representing the maximum gain of the antenna per the antenna manufacturer’s supplied 
specifications, minus 10 dB for directional panel antennas and 20 dB for highly focused parabolic microwave 
dishes, was focused at the base of the tower. For this report, the sample point is the top of a 6-foot person 
standing at the base of the tower.  

For all calculations, all equipment was calculated using the following assumptions:  

1) 4 n71 channels (600 MHz Band) were considered for each sector of the proposed installation. 
These Channels have a transmit power of 30 Watts per Channel. 
  

2) 4 n70 channels (2007 MHz Band) were considered for each sector of the proposed 
installation. These Channels have a transmit power of 40 Watts per Channel. 

 
3) All radios at the proposed installation were considered to be running at full power and were 

uncombined in their RF transmissions paths per carrier prescribed configuration. Per FCC 
OET Bulletin No. 65 - Edition 97-01 recommendations to achieve the maximum anticipated 
value at each sample point, all power levels emitting from the proposed antenna installation 
are increased by a factor of 2.56 to account for possible in-phase reflections from the 
surrounding environment. This is rarely the case, and if so, is never continuous.  
  

4) For the following calculations, the sample point was the top of a 6-foot person standing at the 
base of the tower. The maximum gain of the antenna per the antenna manufacturer’s supplied 
specifications, minus 10 dB for directional panel antennas and 20 dB for highly focused 
parabolic microwave dishes, was used in this direction. This value is a very conservative 
estimate as gain reductions for these particular antennas are typically much higher in this 
direction. 
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5) The antennas used in this modeling are the JMA MX08FRO665-21 02DT 600 for the 600 MHz 
/ 600 MHz channel(s) in Sector A, the JMA MX08FRO665-21 02DT 600 for the 600 MHz / 
2007 MHz channel(s) in Sector B, the JMA MX08FRO665-21 02DT 600 for the 600 MHz / 
2007 MHz channel(s) in Sector C. This is based on feedback from the carrier with regard to 
anticipated antenna selection. All Antenna gain values and associated transmit power levels 
are shown in the Site Inventory and Power Data table below. The maximum gain of the 
antenna per the antenna manufacturer’s supplied specifications, minus 10 dB for directional 
panel antennas and 20 dB for highly focused parabolic microwave dishes, was used for all 
calculations. This value is a very conservative estimate as gain reductions for these particular 
antennas are typically much higher in this direction. 
 

6) The antenna mounting height centerline of the proposed antennas is 106 feet above ground 
level (AGL). 
  

7) Emissions values for additional carriers were calculated in Far Field utilizing the antenna 
models provided in the structural analysis. 
  

8) All calculations were done with respect to uncontrolled / general population threshold limits. 
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Dish Site Inventory and Power Data 

  

Sector: A Sector: B Sector: C 
Antenna #: 1 Antenna #: 1 Antenna #: 1 

Make / Model: JMA MX08FRO665-
21 02DT 600 Make / Model: JMA MX08FRO665-

21 02DT 600 Make / Model: JMA MX08FRO665-
21 02DT 600 

Frequency Bands: 600 MHz / 600 MHz Frequency Bands: 
600 MHz / 2007 

MHz 
Frequency Bands: 

600 MHz / 2007 
MHz 

Gain: 11.35 dBd / 15.75 
dBd Gain: 11.35 dBd / 15.75 

dBd Gain: 11.35 dBd / 15.75 
dBd 

Height (AGL): 106 feet Height (AGL): 106 feet Height (AGL): 106 feet 
Channel Count: 8 Channel Count: 8 Channel Count: 8 

Total TX Power (W): 280.00 Watts Total TX Power (W): 280.00 Watts Total TX Power (W): 280.00 Watts 
ERP (W): 6,818.87 ERP (W): 6,818.87 ERP (W): 6,818.87 

Antenna A1 MPE %: 3.24% Antenna B1 MPE %: 3.24% Antenna C1 MPE %: 3.24% 
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Site Composite MPE % 
Carrier  MPE % 

Dish (Max at Sector C): 0.23% 
Norwich Police & PWD 0.24% 

T-Mobile 0.91% 
AT&T 1.28% 

MetroPCS 0.02% 
Verizon 13.7% 

Site Total MPE % : 16.38% 

 

Dish MPE % Per Sector 

Dish Sector A Total:  0.05% 
Dish Sector B Total:  0.18% 
Dish Sector C Total:  0.23% 

 

Site Total MPE % :  16.38% 

 

• NOTE: Totals may vary by approximately 0.01% due to summation of remainders in calculations.  

Dish Maximum MPE Power Values (Sector C) 

Dish Frequency Band / 
Technology 
(Sector C) 

# 
Channels 

Watts ERP 
(Per 

Channel) 

Height 
(feet) 

Total Power 
Density 

(µW/cm²) 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

Allowable MPE 
(µW/cm²) 

Calculated % MPE 

Dish 600 MHz n71 4 364.8558002 106 5.246839598 600 MHz n71 400.0 1.31% 

Dish 2007 MHz n70 4 1339.861757 106 19.26799496 2007 MHz n70 1000.0 1.93% 

 Total: 0.23% 
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Summary 

All calculations performed for this analysis yielded results that were within the allowable limits for general 
population exposure to RF Emissions. 

The anticipated maximum composite contributions from the Dish facility as well as the site composite 
emissions value with regards to compliance with FCC’s allowable limits for general population exposure 
to RF Emissions are shown here: 
 
 

Dish Sector Power Density Value (%) 
Sector A: 0.05% 
Sector B: 0.18% 
Sector C: 0.23% 

Dish Maximum MPE % 
(Sector C):  

0.23% 

  
Site Total:  16.38% 

  
Site Compliance Status: COMPLIANT 

 
 
The anticipated composite MPE value for this site assuming all carriers present is 16.38% of the allowable 
FCC established general population limit sampled at the ground level. This is based upon values listed in 
the Connecticut Siting Council database for existing carrier emissions. 

FCC guidelines state that if a site is found to be out of compliance (over allowable thresholds), that carriers 
over a 5% contribution to the composite value will require measures to bring the site into compliance. 
For this facility, the composite values calculated were well within the allowable 100% threshold standard 
per the federal government. 



  

ATTACHMENT 7
 

 
  



April 26, 2023 
 

 
VIA USPS CERTIFIED MAIL/ 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

 
   
 
 
 

RE:  Proposed Modification to Existing Wireless Telecommunications Facility at 50 Clinton Ave, 
Norwich, Connecticut 

 
To Whom It May Concern: 

 
I am writing to you on behalf of Dish Wireless LLC (“Dish”). Dish intends to file with the 

Connecticut Siting Council (“Council”) a petition for declaratory ruling (“Petition”) that a 
Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need is not required. 

 
The Petition will provide details of the Existing Facility modification and explain why it will have 
no significant adverse environmental effect. Dish proposes to expand the existing 180sqft 
compound by an additional 15.6-feet x12.10-feet (180sqft) to accommodate their 5’x7’ steel 
platform that will house their proposed ground equipment.  The proposed new fence will 
match the existing compound fence. 
 
This letter serves as notice to you as an abutting property owner pursuant to § 16-50j-40 of the 
Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies. Dish will file the Petition on or about April 26, 2023 
and will request that the Council place the Petition on some future agenda. 

 
You may review the Petition at the office of the Council, which is located at Ten Franklin Square, 
New Britain, Connecticut, 06051, or at the Office of the City Clerk at Norwich City Hall. All inquiries 
should be addressed to Council or to the undersigned. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
 
 

Denise Sabo 
Northeast Site Solutions- Agent for Crown Castle USA Inc. o/b/o Dish Wireless 
(860) 209-4690 
denise@northeastsitesolutions.com 
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